(ii) the shares of 23andMe, Inc. Class A Common Stock outstanding prior to the Business Combination were exchanged, at the Share Conversion
Ratio set forth in the Merger Agreement, for shares of Class A Common Stock, which have one vote per share, and the Class B Common shares of
23andMe, Inc. outstanding prior to the Business Combination were exchanged, at the Share Conversion Ratio set forth in the Merger Agreement, for
shares of Class B Common Stock, which have 10 votes per share. Shares of Class B Common Stock are subject to automatic conversion to a like
number of shares of Class A Common Stock upon any transfers (except for certain permitted transfers).

55

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands)

VGAC

(Historical)
23andMe

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash   $ 81   $ 282,489   $ 508,732  (A)  $810,103
   (17,799)  (B)
   (38,737)  (D)
   (1,927)  (K)
   244,000  (C)
   (166,736)  (L)

Restricted cash   —   1,399   —   1,399
Accounts receivable, net   —   2,481   —   2,481
Inventories   —   6,239   —   6,239
Deferred costs of revenue   —   5,482   —   5,482
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   377   15,485   (3,971)  (D)   11,891

Total current assets   458   313,575   523,562   837,595
Investments and cash held in Trust Account   508,732   —   (508,732)  (A)   —
Property and equipment, net   —   60,884   —   60,884
Operating lease right-of-use assets   —   63,122   —   63,122
Restricted cash, noncurrent   —   6,974   —   6,974
Internal-use software, net   —   6,889   —   6,889
Other assets   —   654   —   654

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 509,190   $ 452,098   $ 14,830   $ 976,118

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK
AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ —   $ 12,271   $ —   $ 12,271
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   1,627   31,953   (1,627)  (K)   31,953
Deferred revenue   —   71,255   —   71,255
Operating lease liabilities   —   6,140   —   6,140
Current liabilities—Advances from related party   300   —   (300)  (K)   —

Total current liabilities   1,927   121,619   (1,927)   121,619
Operating lease liabilities, noncurrent   —   87,582   —   87,582
Other liabilities   —   1,165   —   1,165
Warrant liability   44,402   —   —   44,402
Deferred underwriting fee payable   17,799   —   (17,799)  (B)   —

Total liabilities   64,128   210,366   (19,726)   254,768

Class A subject to possible redemption   440,062   —   (440,062)  (E)   —
Redeemable convertible preferred stock   —   837,351   (837,351)  (F)   —
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):

VGAC Class A Ordinary Shares   1   —   4  (E)   —
   (5)  (H)

56

Table of Contents

VGAC

(Historical)
23andMe

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

VGAC Class B Ordinary Shares   1   —   (1)  (H)   —
Class A common stock   —   —   250  (C)   927

   636  (H)
   208  (I)
   (167)  (L)

Class B common stock   —   —   1  (F)   3,138
   3,137  (G)

Additional paid-in capital   30,305   381,619   440,058  (E)   1,694,523
   837,350  (F)
   (3,137)  (G)
   (630)  (H)
   (208)  (I)
   (25,307)  (J)
   (42,708)  (D)
   243,750  (C)
   (166,569)  (L)

Accumulated deficit   (25,307)   (977,238)   25,307  (J)   (977,238)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   5,000   (595,619)   1,311,969   721,350

TOTAL LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE
PREFERRED STOCK, AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(DEFICIT)   $ 509,190  $ 452,098  $ 14,830   $ 976,118

57

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Nine
Months
Ended

December 31,
2020

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2021

Twelve
Months
Ended

March 31,
2021

Twelve
Months
Ended

March 31,
2021

Twelve
Months
Ended

March 31,
2021

VGAC

(Historical)
VGAC

(Historical)
VGAC

(Historical)
23andMe

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 243,920  $ —   $ 243,920
Cost of revenue   —   —   —   126,914   —   126,914

Gross profit   —   —   —   117,006   —   117,006

Operating expenses:   —
Research and development   —   —   —   159,856   —   159,856
Sales and marketing   —   —   —   43,197   —   43,197
General and administrative   960   2,674   3,634   99,149   —   102,783

Total operating expenses   960   2,674   3,634   302,202   —   305,836

Loss from Operations   (960)   (2,674)   (3,634)   (185,196)   —   (188,830)
Interest and other income, net   95   87   182   1,577   (182)   (AA)   1,577
Change in fair value of warrant liability   (47,728)   25,883   (21,845)   —   —   (21,845)

Net and comprehensive income (loss)  $ (48,593)  $ 23,296  $ (25,297)  $ (183,619)  $ (182)   $ (209,098)

Weighted average shares of VGAC Class A
Ordinary Shares outstanding – basic and
diluted   50,592,471   50,855,000   50,725,960

Net income per share of VGAC Class A
Ordinary Shares – basic and diluted  $ 0.00  $ 0.00  $ 0.00

Weighted average shares of VGAC Class B
Ordinary Shares outstanding – basic and
diluted   12,713,750   12,713,750   12,713,750

Net income (loss) per share of VGAC
Class B Ordinary Shares – basic and
diluted  $ (3.83)  $ 1.83  $ (2.00)

Weighted average shares of 23andMe Class A
Common Stock outstanding – basic and
diluted   8,771,824   92,655,484

Net loss per share of 23andMe Class A
Common Stock – basic and diluted   $ (4.23)   $ (0.51)

58

Table of Contents

Nine
Months
Ended

December 31,
2020

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2021

Twelve
Months
Ended

March 31,
2021

Twelve
Months
Ended

March 31,
2021

Twelve
Months
Ended

March 31,
2021

VGAC

(Historical)
VGAC

(Historical)
VGAC

(Historical)
23andMe

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined